NMI 5/6A/233
Rev 4
Page 1 of 15
36 Bradfield Road, West Lindfield  NSW  2070
Certificate of Approval
NMI 5/6A/233
Issued by the Chief Metrologist under Regulation 60
of the

Certain other models and configurations of the Endura series of fuel dispensers
identified using Table 1 below.
TABLE  1  –  Approved model designations
Meaning of model designations for the Endura series of fuel dispensers:
(the pattern is a model T980A1NP Endura)
1st, 2nd and 3rd digits, Series;
T98 = Gilbarco Australia product, base model
4th digit, models, e.g.
 0 = lane oriented display(s), side mounted hose(s) (the pattern)
5th digit = Country code;
A= Australia
6th digit N = Number of hoses;
1 or 2 (single grade for suction, one or two grades for STPs)
7th = Flow rate;
N = Normal  (50 L/min)
H = High  (90 L/min)
E = Extended  (130 L/min)
U = Ultra high  (160 L/min)
8th = Hydraulic module;
P = Pump (suction pumping unit, either type GPU-90 or GPU-140)
D = Dispenser (pressure system using approved submersible turbine pump)
3.  Description of Variant 2    approved on 10/12/15
With one or more Gilbarco model V flowmeters (Figure 5) which may also be known
as the model V+, instead of the model C+ flowmeters described for the pattern. This
meter is fitted with an SIP model M11128 pulse generator (Figure 4) as described
in approval NMI S691.
The field of operation of the model Gilbarco model V (or V+) meter is the same as
for the C+ meter (clause 1.1 for the pattern) except as follows:
•  Maximum temperature of the liquid, Tmax    40 °C
•  Minimum temperature of the liquid, Tmin   −10 °C
•  Ambient temperature range     −10 to 55 °C
NMI 5/6A/233
Rev 4
Page 6 of 15
4.  Description of Variant 3    approved on 10/12/15
With standard pump/STP(s) as described for the pattern, but with 25mm piping,
25 mm hoses, and ZVA Elaflex 25 mm nozzles (*), and known as High flow rate fuel
dispensers with the following field of operation:
•  For use with distillate
•  Maximum flow rate (Qmax)   90 L/min
•  Minimum flow rate (Qmin)    9 L/min
•  Minimum measured quantity (Vmin)  5 L
5.  Description of Variant 4    approved on 10/12/15
With Gilbarco model GPU-140 pumping units with 32 mm piping, 32 mm hoses, and
ZVA Elaflex 32 mm nozzles (*), and known as Extended flow rate fuel dispensers
with the following field of operation:
•  For use with distillate
•  Maximum flow rate (Qmax)   130 L/min
•  Minimum flow rate (Qmin)    13 L/min
•  Minimum measured quantity (Vmin) 5 L
•  Minimum flow rate (Qmin)    16 L/min
•  Minimum measured quantity (Vmin) 5 L
(*) Note that the submittor must be consulted regarding the acceptability of any
alternative nozzles.
6.  Description of Variant 5    approved on 10/12/15
With one or more compatible submersible turbine pumps (STPs) incorporating a
leak detection system (Figure 7).  The STP replaces the equivalent components (i.e.
motor, pump/strainer/gas separator, and associated pipework) in certain fuel
dispensers covered by this approval.
Dispensers may operate with the standard maximum flow rate, Qmax of 50 L/min,
or dispensers for use with distillate may be used with the Ultra-high maximum flow
rate, Qmax of 160 L/min.
7.  Description of Variant 6    approved on 10/12/15
The pattern and variants for use to dispense various grades of petrol which may